MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 370

Chapter 370.

An Act to authorize a road across the tide water of the head of Jellison's Cove, in Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The municipal officers of the town of Hancock, and the county commissioners of Hancock county, are empowered to lay out and establish a townway or highway across the tide water at the head of Jellison's cove, on the east side of Hancock Point near the Mount Desert Ferry. And any such road heretofore laid out by either of said authorities across said cove, is hereby allowed and ratified.

Road over tide waters, in Hancock, author-

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 371.

An Act to regulate the taking of fish from Blue Mountain Pond, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All persons are forbidden from taking fish of any Close time be-Sect. 1. kind from Blue Mountain pond, in Franklin county, between and May 1. October one and May one following, of each year.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, Penalty for shall be liable to a fine of not more than ten dollars for each offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken to be recovered before any trial justice in Franklin county, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county of Franklin.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 372.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Perkins' and Nute Brooks, so called, in the town of Woodstock

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden fishing for or taking trout or any other fish from Perkins' and Nute brooks, so called, and their tributaries, in the town of Woodstock, in years. the county of Oxford, for the period of three years.

Taking of fish from Perkins'

Снар. 373

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Whoever shall violate the provisions of this act, shall forfeit for each and every violation of the same a sum not to exceed ten dollars, and in addition thereto, one dollar for each and every fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in Oxford county, one half to the complainant and one half to the county of Oxford.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889

Chapter 373.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter four hundred and seventy-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the White Mountain Telephone Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

May use line as a telegraph line.

SECT. 1. The White Mountain Telephone Company is hereby authorized to use its telephone line as a telegraph line also.

May purchase or lease other line.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase or lease the White Mountain Telephone Company of New Hampshire, a corporation chartered by the laws of that state, by act approved August seventeen, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, on such terms as may be agreed upon by said corporations.

May connect or consolidate with other lines.

SECT. 3. The White Mountain Telephone Company of Maine is hereby authorized to connect or consolidate with, or lease or sell its property and rights to the New England Telephone and Telegraph Company, and said New England Telephone and Telegraph Company is hereby authorized to acquire and hold said property and rights.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.